

No. 22-959

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

GWENDOLYN CARSWELL, individually and as
dependent administrator of and on behalf of
THE ESTATE OF GARY VALDEZ LYNCH III AND
GARY VALDEZ LYNCH III'S HEIRS AT LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE A. CAMP; JANA R. CAMPBELL;
HELEN M. LANDERS; KENNETH R. MARRIOTT;
KOLBEE A. PERDUE; TERI J. ROBINSON;
VI N. WELLS; SCOTTY D. YORK,
Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

◆

**RESPONSE OF GEORGE A. CAMP;
JANA R. CAMPBELL; HELEN M. LANDERS;
KENNETH R. MARRIOTT; KOLBEE A. PERDUE;
TERI J. ROBINSON; VI N. WELLS;
SCOTTY D. YORK IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

◆

THOMAS P. BRANDT
Counsel of Record
LAURA O'LEARY
JOHN D. HUSTED
FANNING HARPER MARTINSON
BRANDT & KUTCHIN, P.C.
One Glen Lakes
8140 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75231
(214) 369-1300 (office)
(214) 987-9649 (telecopier)
Attorneys for Respondents
George A. Camp; Jana R.
Campbell; Helen M. Landers;
Kenneth R. Marriott; Kolbee
A. Perdue; Teri J. Robinson;
Vi N. Wells; Scotty D. York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Background.....	2
Reasons to Deny the Petition	4
1. Petitioner’s First Question Presented.....	4
A. This Case Does Not Squarely Present This Issue	4
B. In the Circumstances of This Case, Circuit Courts are in Accord on the Is- sue.....	5
2. Petitioner’s Gloss on her First Question Presented.....	10
A. This Case Does Not Squarely Present This Issue	10
B. No Circuit Court Split Justifies This Court’s Review of This Issue	11
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Follows This Court’s Precedent.....	20
3. Petitioner’s Second Question Presented	24
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding on Discov- ery Aligns with Relevant Precedent.....	24
B. No Circuit Court Split Justifies This Court’s Review of This Issue.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Petitioner’s Arguments Concerning the Importance of the Questions Presented are Based on Misrepresentations of the <i>Carswell</i> Case	35
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 16
<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam Ethiopian Orthodox Tewhado Religion Church</i> , No. 19-7124, 2020 WL 873574 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	22, 24-27, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..	5, 14, 17, 20-22, 27, 28, 30-34, 36
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30-32
<i>Bouchard Transp. Co. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 91 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Bush v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 642 Fed. App’x 84 (3d Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Carter v. DeKalb County, Ga.</i> , 521 Fed. App’x 725 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carter v. Ludwick</i> , No. 21-3510, 2022 WL 16707933 (8th Cir. Nov. 4, 2022).....	7
<i>Chasensky v. Walker</i> , 740 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	12, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	6, 26, 29, 30
<i>Denby v. Engstrom</i> , No. 20-16319, 2021 WL 2885846 (9th Cir. July 9, 2021)	16
<i>Denby v. Lujan</i> , 798 Fed. App'x 1001 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 959 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Doe v. Robertson</i> , 751 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Dyer v. Rabon</i> , 212 Fed. App'x 714 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8, 14
<i>Estate of Barney v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 714 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2013).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flores v. County of Hardeman</i> , 124 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Ford v. Moore</i> , 237 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Francis v. Coughlin</i> , 849 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Gibbs v. Grimmette</i> , 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Hanson v. LeVan</i> , 967 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Harer v. Casey</i> , 962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	25, 26, 29, 36
<i>Helton v. Clements</i> , 787 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7, 12
<i>Howe v. City of Enter.</i> , 861 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	24
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>In re Montgomery County</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	13, 14, 17, 21, 23
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 539 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 16-18
<i>Kulkay v. Roy</i> , 847 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Levenstein v. Salafsky</i> , 164 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Lowe v. Town of Fairland, Okla.</i> , 143 F.3d 1378 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8, 14
<i>Lugo v. Alvarado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987)	34, 35
<i>Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 977 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Maxey v. Fulton</i> , 890 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Mercado v. Dart</i> , 604 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5, 6, 12, 14, 18, 20-22, 25, 29, 30, 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	33
<i>Musso v. Hourigan</i> , 836 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Myers v. City of Centerville, Ohio</i> , 41 F.4th 746 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	32
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , 890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Patterson v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 451 Fed. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Payne v. Britten</i> , 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	22, 23, 26, 27, 36
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	21
<i>Process & Indus. Developments Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Roth v. City of Hermitage</i> , 709 Fed. App’x 733 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. Moore</i> , 114 F.3d 51 (5th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	20, 22, 26, 27, 35
<i>Skousen v. Brighton High Sch.</i> , 305 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Smith v. Leis</i> , 407 Fed. App'x 918 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Summers v. Leis</i> , 368 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Valiente v. Rivera</i> , 966 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Waller v. City and County of Denver</i> , 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Whitaker v. Tesla Motors, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Workman v. Jordan</i> , 958 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Zayas-Green v. Casaine</i> , 906 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1990)	6
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 7(a).....	26
